

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

American Board of Internal Medicine

Plaintiff

v.

**Jaime A. “Jimmy” Salas Rushford.
M.D.**

Defendant

Civil Action No. 14-cv-06428-KSH-CLW

**DEFENDANT’S CONSOLIDATED REPLY TO PLAINTIFF & NONPARTY’S
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
PURSUANT TO THE RULE 45 SUBPOENA (D.E. 78 & 79)**

Dora L. Monserrate-Peñagaricano (PHV)
Antonio Valiente (PHV / Lead Counsel)
Maramar Plaza – Suite 1120
101 San Patricio Avenue
Guaynabo, Puerto Rico 00968-2646
Tel. 787-620-5300
dmonserrate@msglawpr.com
avaliente@msglawpr.com / lcdoavaliente@live.com

Guillermo L. Mena-Irizarry (PHV)
Diligent Legal, LLC
PO Box 11383
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00922
Tel. 787-347-9793
guillermo.mena@me.com

Andrew L. Schlafly (Local Counsel)
Attorney at Law
939 Old Chester Road
Far Hills, New Jersey 07931
Tel. 908-719-8608
aschlafly@aol.com

Attorneys for Defendant,
Jaime A. Salas Rushford, M.D.

Table of Contents

I. Preliminary Statement 1

II. Statement of Pertinent Facts and Procedural History of this Reply 2

III. Argument..... 2

 A. Standard Applicable to the Discovery of Settlement Agreements and Their Preliminary Communications 2

 B. ABIM and Dr. Arora Frivolously Protect and Refuse to Produce the Relevant and Requested Documents including the Settlement Agreement of the District of Pennsylvania Case 4

IV. Conclusion..... 6

Table of Authorities

U.S. Supreme Court Case Law

Arizona v. California, 530 U.S. 392 (2000)..... 3
Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439 U.S. 322 (1979)..... 3
Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014)..... 4

Third Circuit Case Law (including districts)

American Board of Internal Medicine v. Rajender K. Arora, No. 2:09-cv-05707-JCJ..... 2
Ford Motor Co. v. Edgewood Properties, Inc., 257 F.R.D. 418 (D.N.J. May 19, 2009)..... 4
Lesal Interiors v. Resolution Trust Corp., 153 F.R.D. 552 (D.N.J.1994)..... 4, 5

Federal Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 26(b)(1)..... 2, 3
Fed.R.Civ.P. 26(b)(2)..... 4
Fed.R.Civ.P. 34(c) 3
Fed.R.Civ.P. 45..... 2, 3, 6
Fed.R.Evid. 401 3
Fed.R.Evid. 408 4

Treatises

18A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Edward H. Cooper, *Federal Practice and Procedure* §4443 (2d ed. 2002)..... 3
